

# 07-2579-CV

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

RA'ED IBRAHIM MOHAMAD MATAR, on behalf of himself and his deceased wife Eman Ibrahim Hassan Matar, and their deceased children Ayman, Mohamad and Dalia, MAHMOUD SUBHAI AL HUWEITI, on behalf of himself and his deceased wife Muna Fahmi Al Huweiti, their deceased sons Subhai and Mohammed and their injured children, Jihad, Tariq, Khamis, and Eman and MARWAN ZEINO, on his own behalf,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

AVRAHAM DICHTER, former Director of Israel's General Security Service,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**OPENING BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX  
FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

MARIA C. LAHOOD  
KATHERINE GALLAGHER  
JENNIFER M. GREEN  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
666 Broadway, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10012  
(212) 614-6455

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of the Facts .....	3
Summary of Argument .....	7
Standard of Review .....	7
Argument.....	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE FSIA PROVIDES IMMUNITY TO DEFENDANT .....	7
A. The FSIA Does Not Apply to Individuals.....	7
B. The FSIA Does Not Apply to Defendants that Are Not an Agency or Instrumentality of the State at the Time of Suit, as Here. ....	13
C. The District Court Erred in Failing to Assess Whether Defendant’s Actions Were Within the Scope of his Authority.....	16
1. Defendant acted outside the scope of his authority under international law .....	22
2. Defendant acted outside the scope of his authority under Israeli law .....	26
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT DEFENDANT WAS IMMUNE FROM SUIT UNDER THE TVPA. ....	28

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS UNDER THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE. ....	32
	A. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Justiciable Under the <i>Baker v. Carr</i> Factors.....	32
	B. To the Extent the U.S. Government Expressed Foreign Policy Concerns, They Are Not Case Specific, and Do Not Warrant Dismissal .....	37
	C. The District Court Erroneously Deferred to Requests for Dismissal by the U.S. Executive and the Israeli Ambassador. ....	42
	D. The District Court Erroneously Found that Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Solely Against Defendant.....	45
	E. The “Volatility” of the Region is Irrelevant to the <i>Baker</i> Analysis .....	47
	F. Courts Routinely Adjudicate Claims Arising From Military Actions.....	49
	G. The District Court’s Political Question Dismissal Was Procedurally Erroneous .....	51
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY LOOKING OUTSIDE THE PLEADINGS WITHOUT GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVER REQUEST.....	52
	Conclusion .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abiola v. Abubakar</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 830 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	29
<i>Abrams v. Societe Nationale Des Chemins De Fer Francis</i> , 389 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	46
<i>Allaire Corp. v. Okumus</i> , 433 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	16
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	8, 31
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959) .....	17, 18
<i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	20, 29
<i>Biton v. Palestinian Interim Self Gov't</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2004) ....	48
<i>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Industrial de Olanco S.A.</i> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	16, 17
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	17, 23
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Chuidian v. Phil. Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the UN</i> , 446 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	37, 40, 42
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the UN</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2352 (2007) .....	12, 22, 37, 40
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	8
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	47
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar</i> , No. 05-36210, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 22133 (9th Cir. Sept. 17, 2007) .....	47
<i>Doe v. Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	19, 48
<i>Doe v. Liu Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	26, 54
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	15
<i>Ehrenfeld v. Mahfouz</i> , 489 F.3d 542 (2d Cir 2007).....	7
<i>El-Fadl v. Cent. Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	20, 21, 55, 56
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Filus v. Lot Polish Airlines</i> , 907 F.2d 1328 (2d Cir. 1990).....	55
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972).....	42
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Ford v. Surget</i> , 97 U.S. 594 (1878).....	50

<i>Gilson v. Republic of Ireland</i> , 682 F.2d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	55
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979) .....	34
<i>Gualandi v. Adams</i> , 385 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2004).....	54
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	50, 51
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	17, 22, 24
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Holland v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 01-1924, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40254 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2005) .....	30
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	37
<i>I.T. Consultants, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Pak.</i> , 351 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	49, 50
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Product Liab. Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 64 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	22, 37, 49
<i>In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig.</i> , 334 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	53, 54
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether("MTBE") Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	34, 35, 51, 52
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	10, 14, 15, 55
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	55
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n. v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	34
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 402 F. 3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	53
<i>Johnsrud v. Carter</i> , 620 F.2d 29 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	51

<i>Jungquist v. Al Nayhan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	17, 18, 54
<i>Kadić v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kamen v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1986).....	53, 54
<i>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Kline v. Kaneko</i> , 685 F. Supp. 386 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	1, 54
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991).....	34, 36, 37, 48
<i>Knox v. PLO</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	46, 49
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	49
<i>Lafontant v. Aristide</i> , 844 F. Supp. 128 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	10
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	15, 21
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980).....	23
<i>Leutwyler v. Al-Abdullah</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	5, 10, 19, 20
<i>Linder v. Portocarrero</i> , 963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	46
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851).....	50
<i>Nixon v. U.S.</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	34
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005).....	19
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2006).....	19
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	50
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	44, 45

<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation, Inc. v. Agency for International Dev.</i> , 838 F.2d 649 (2d Cir. 1988).....	45, 46
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	34
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	38
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	50
<i>Rein v. Rein</i> , No. 95-4030, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6967 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 1996) .....	52, 55
<i>Republic of Aus. v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	13, 25, 39, 43, 52
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	31
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	31
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	18
<i>Sharon v. Time</i> , 599 F. Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	49
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malay. Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1184 (2007).....	51
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	29, 37, 40, 41
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U. S. v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991).....	53
<i>U.S. v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990) .....	34, 42
<i>U.S. v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Ungar v. Palestinian Liberation Org.</i> , 402 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2005).....	48



<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank</i> 379 F. 3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2004).....	42, 43
<i>Velasco v. Gov't of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 16, 21
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	33
<i>Virtual Countries, Inc., v. Republic of S. Africa</i> , 300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2002)....	8
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GMBH &amp; Co.</i> , 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	9
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	51
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , No. 04-1360, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56227 (E.D. Va., Aug. 1, 2007) .....	29
<i>Zappia Middle East Construction Company Ltd. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi</i> , 215 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	7

## **FEDERAL STATUTES**

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§1602-11.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	1
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. §1350.....	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. §1350 (note).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1367 .....	1

## FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	44

## FOREIGN CASES

<i>Attorney General of the Government of Israel v. Eichmann</i> , 36 I.L.R. 277 (Supreme Court of Israel 1962).....	28
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaškić</i> , IT-95-14-AR, Issue of <i>subpoena duces tecum</i> (Oct. 29, 1997).....	25
<i>Prosecutor v. Milošević</i> , Case No. IT-02-54-PT, Decision on Preliminary Matters (Nov. 8, 2001) .....	25
<i>The Public Committee Against Torture in Israel v. The Government of Israel</i> , HCJ 769/02 (High Ct. 2006) (Israel) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regina v. Bow Street Metro. Stipendiary Magistrate, Ex parte Pinochet</i> (No. 3), [1999] 2 All E.R. 97, 203 [2000] 1 A.C. 147 (H.L.) .....	22

## INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T.S. 3516 .....	23, 26
Nuremberg Charter, Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the European Axis, 82 U.N.T.S. 279 (1945) .....	23, 24
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court (1998), U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 183/9, July 17, 1998 .....	23
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia, U.N. Doc. S/RES/827 (1993).....	23

**LAW REVIEW ARTICLES**

Antonio Cassese, *When May Senior State Officials Be Tried for International Crimes? Some Comments on the Congo v. Belgium Case*,  
13 Eur. J. Int'l L. 853 (2002) ..... 25
